LB 240 LB 240

LEGISLATIVE BILL 240

Approved by the Governor February 21, 1985

Introduced by Beyer, 3; Hartnett, 45

AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; to amend section 60-411,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to
change provisions relating to motor vehicle
operator's license renewal; and to repeal the
original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-411, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows: 60-411. All motor vehicle operators' licenses contemplated by this act issued after September 1, 1967, shall expire on the licensee's birthday in the first year after issuance in which his or her age is divisible by four. The expiration date shall be stated on each license. All licenses which expire under this section may be renewed within a ninety-day period before the expiration date. The holder of a valid motor vehicle operator's license may renew his or her license prior to the ninety-day period before the expiration date on such license if such applicant furnishes positive proof that he or she will be absent from the state during the ninety-day period prior to such expiration date. The operator's license of any person serving on active duty, other than for training purposes, outside the State of Nebraska as a member of the United States armed forces Armed Forces, or the spouse of any such person or a person who has been with such member of the armed forces, shall be valid during such person's period of active duty and for not more than sixty days immediately following such person's date of separation from service and shall be renewed after the expiration date without examination upon written application to the county treasurer who issued the license. No person shall be permitted to renew a license in such manner more than twice. The county treasurer also shall issue a renewal license, without examination, to any person whose license expired while serving in the armed forces of the United States, or the spouse of any such person or a person who has been with such member of the armed forces, and who makes application for renewal within sixty days after his or her discharge or return to the state, whichever is later (a) discharge or return to the State of Nebraska to reside, whichever is later, or (b) return to the State of Nebraska while the member is still on active duty upon proof that such member is still on active duty. Each individual who is applying for renewal of his or her operator's license

LB 240 LB 240

shall submit his or her previous license to the examiner or, when the previous license is unavailable, furnish identification in accordance with subsection (3) of section 60-407.

Sec. 2. That original section 60-411, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.